

Rules summary sheet: Bakers Creek Water Source

Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012

Plan details

Water sharing plan	Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012
Plan commencement	3 August 2012
Term of the plan	10 years

Important: This factsheet summarises the rules contained in the *Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012.* It is intended as a guide only. Approvals and licences also contain conditions that holders must comply with. You can access this information from your 'Statement of Approval' or 'Statement of Conditions' or alternatively via https://waterregister.waternsw.com.au/water-register-frame.

Access Rules

Pumping is not permitted from natural pools when the water level in the pool is lower than its full capacity.	
Note: 'Full capacity' can be approximated by the pool water level at the point where there is no visible flow into and out of that pool.	
Note: Natural pools include in-river pools found within the channels of rivers and creeks and off-river pools located on flood runners, floodplains and effluents e.g. lakes, lagoons and billabongs.	
Note: For pump sites not within an in-river pool, the cease to pump rule is when there is no visible flow at that pump site.	
Individual natural pool	
Access rules for natural off-river pools	
Pumping is not permitted when the water level in the pool where the water is being taken from is lower than its full capacity.	
Note: 'Full capacity' can be approximated by the pool water level at the point where there is no visible flow into and out of that pool.	
Note: Off-river pools include those natural pools located on flood runners or floodplains, or an effluent that only commences to flow during high flows	



- 1. These access rules do not apply if the existing *Water Act 1912* entitlement had more stringent access licence conditions. These existing conditions will be carried forward under the plan and are included in clause 43(6) and the associated Appendix 4.
- 2. These access rules do not apply to:
 - Local Water Utilities or unregulated (town water supply) access licences
 - Stock and Domestic (Domestic) licences
 - Water taken from run-off harvesting dams or in-river dams
 - Water taken under a licence listed under clause 43(13) and the associated Schedule 3

Trading rules

Trade type	Rules
Into water source	Not permitted
Within water source	Trades are permitted, subject to assessment

More information about the planning process for the *Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012* is available at the Department of Planning, Industry and Environment's website: www.industry.nsw.gov.au/water



Rules summary sheet: Barwon Water Source

Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012

Plan details

Water sharing plan	Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012
Plan commencement	3 August 2012
Term of the plan	10 years

Important: This factsheet summarises the rules contained in the *Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012.* It is intended as a guide only. Approvals and licences also contain conditions that holders must comply with. You can access this information from your 'Statement of Approval' or 'Statement of Conditions' or alternatively via https://waterregister.waternsw.com.au/water-register-frame.

Access Rules

Cease to pump	Pumping is not permitted from natural pools when the water level in the pool is lower than its full capacity.
	Note: 'Full capacity' can be approximated by the pool water level at the point where there is no visible flow into and out of that pool.
	Note: Natural pools include in-river pools found within the channels of rivers and creeks and off-river pools located on flood runners, floodplains and effluents e.g. lakes, lagoons and billabongs.
	Note: For pump sites not within an in-river pool, the cease to pump rule is when there is no visible flow at that pump site.
Reference point	Individual natural pool
Access rules for natural off-river pools	
Cease to pump	Pumping is not permitted when the water level in the pool where the water is being taken from is lower than its full capacity.
	Note: 'Full capacity' can be approximated by the pool water level at the point where there is no visible flow into and out of that pool.
	Note: Off-river pools include those natural pools located on flood runners or floodplains, or an effluent that only commences to flow during high flows
Reference point	Individual off-river pool



- 1. These access rules do not apply if the existing *Water Act 1912* entitlement had more stringent access licence conditions. These existing conditions will be carried forward under the plan and are included in clause 43(6) and the associated Appendix 4.
- 2. These access rules do not apply to:
 - Local Water Utilities or unregulated (town water supply) access licences
 - Stock and Domestic (Domestic) licences
 - Water taken from run-off harvesting dams or in-river dams
 - Water taken under a licence listed under clause 43(13) and the associated Schedule 3

Trading rules

Trade type	Rules
Into water source	Not permitted
Within water source	Trades are permitted, subject to assessment

More information about the planning process for the *Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012* is available at the Department of Planning, Industry and Environment's website: www.industry.nsw.gov.au/water



Rules summary sheet: Boorolong Creek Water Source

Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012

Plan details

Water sharing plan	Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012
Plan commencement	3 August 2012
Term of the plan	10 years

Important: This factsheet summarises the rules contained in the *Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012.* It is intended as a guide only. Approvals and licences also contain conditions that holders must comply with. You can access this information from your 'Statement of Approval' or 'Statement of Conditions' or alternatively via https://waterregister.waternsw.com.au/water-register-frame.

Access Rules

Cease to pump	Pumping is not permitted from natural pools when the water level in the pool is lower than its full capacity.
	Note: 'Full capacity' can be approximated by the pool water level at the point where there is no visible flow into and out of that pool.
	Note: Natural pools include in-river pools found within the channels of rivers and creeks and off-river pools located on flood runners, floodplains and effluents e.g. lakes, lagoons and billabongs.
	Note: For pump sites not within an in-river pool, the cease to pump rule is when there is no visible flow at that pump site.
Reference point	Individual natural pool
Access rules for natural off-river pools	
Cease to pump	Pumping is not permitted when the water level in the pool where the water is being taken from is lower than its full capacity.
	Note: 'Full capacity' can be approximated by the pool water level at the point where there is no visible flow into and out of that pool.
	Note: Off-river pools include those natural pools located on flood runners or floodplains, or an effluent that only commences to flow during high flows
Reference point	Individual off-river pool



- 1. These access rules do not apply if the existing *Water Act 1912* entitlement had more stringent access licence conditions. These existing conditions will be carried forward under the plan and are included in clause 43(6) and the associated Appendix 4.
- 2. These access rules do not apply to:
 - Local Water Utilities or unregulated (town water supply) access licences
 - Stock and Domestic (Domestic) licences
 - Water taken from run-off harvesting dams or in-river dams
 - Water taken under a licence listed under clause 43(13) and the associated Schedule 3

Trading rules

Trade type	Rules
Into water source	Not permitted
Within water source	Trades are permitted, subject to assessment

More information about the planning process for the *Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012* is available at the Department of Planning, Industry and Environment's website: www.industry.nsw.gov.au/water



Rules summary sheet: Carole Creek Water Source

Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012

Plan details

Water sharing plan	Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012
Plan commencement	3 August 2012
Term of the plan	10 years

Important: This factsheet summarises the rules contained in the *Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012.* It is intended as a guide only. Approvals and licences also contain conditions that holders must comply with. You can access this information from your 'Statement of Approval' or 'Statement of Conditions' or alternatively via https://waterregister.waternsw.com.au/water-register-frame.

Access Rules

Pumping is not permitted from natural pools when the water level in the pool is lower than its full capacity.	
Note: 'Full capacity' can be approximated by the pool water level at the point where there is no visible flow into and out of that pool.	
Note: Natural pools include in-river pools found within the channels of rivers and creeks and off-river pools located on flood runners, floodplains and effluents e.g. lakes, lagoons and billabongs.	
Note: For pump sites not within an in-river pool, the cease to pump rule is when there is no visible flow at that pump site.	
Individual natural pool	
Access rules for natural off-river pools	
Pumping is not permitted when the water level in the pool where the water is being taken from is lower than its full capacity.	
Note: 'Full capacity' can be approximated by the pool water level at the point where there is no visible flow into and out of that pool.	
Note: Off-river pools include those natural pools located on flood runners or floodplains, or an effluent that only commences to flow during high flows	
Individual off-river pool	
-	



- 1. These access rules do not apply if the existing *Water Act 1912* entitlement had more stringent access licence conditions. These existing conditions will be carried forward under the plan and are included in clause 43(6) and the associated Appendix 4.
- 2. These access rules do not apply to:
 - Local Water Utilities or unregulated (town water supply) access licences
 - Stock and Domestic (Domestic) licences
 - Water taken from run-off harvesting dams or in-river dams
 - Water taken under a licence listed under clause 43(13) and the associated Schedule 3

Trading rules

Trade type	Rules
Into water source	Not permitted
Within water source	Not permitted

More information about the planning process for the *Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012* is available at the Department of Planning, Industry and Environment's website: www.industry.nsw.gov.au/water



Rules summary sheet: Copeton Dam Water Source

Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012

Plan details

Water sharing plan	Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012	
Plan commencement 3 August 2012		
Term of the plan	10 years	

Important: This factsheet summarises the rules contained in the *Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012.* It is intended as a guide only. Approvals and licences also contain conditions that holders must comply with. You can access this information from your 'Statement of Approval' or 'Statement of Conditions' or alternatively via https://waterregister.waternsw.com.au/water-register-frame.

Access Rules

Cease to pump	Pumping is not permitted from natural pools when the water level in the pool is lower than its full capacity.	
	Note: 'Full capacity' can be approximated by the pool water level at the point where there is no visible flow into and out of that pool.	
	Note: Natural pools include in-river pools found within the channels of rivers and creeks and off-river pools located on flood runners, floodplains and effluents e.g. lakes, lagoons and billabongs.	
	Note: For pump sites not within an in-river pool, the cease to pump rule is when there is no visible flow at that pump site.	
Reference point	Individual natural pool	
Access rules for	natural off-river pools	
Cease to pump	Pumping is not permitted when the water level in the pool where the water is being taken from is lower than its full capacity.	
	Note: 'Full capacity' can be approximated by the pool water level at the point where there is no visible flow into and out of that pool.	
	Note: Off-river pools include those natural pools located on flood runners or floodplains, or an effluent that only commences to flow during high flows	
Reference point	Individual off-river pool	



- 1. These access rules do not apply if the existing *Water Act 1912* entitlement had more stringent access licence conditions. These existing conditions will be carried forward under the plan and are included in clause 43(6) and the associated Appendix 4.
- 2. These access rules do not apply to:
 - Local Water Utilities or unregulated (town water supply) access licences
 - Stock and Domestic (Domestic) licences
 - Water taken from run-off harvesting dams or in-river dams
 - Water taken under a licence listed under clause 43(13) and the associated Schedule 3

Trading rules

Gwydir River and Copes Creek Trading Zone		
Into trading zone	Not permitted	
Within trading zone	Trades are permitted, subject to assessment	
Copeton Tributaries Trading Zone		
Copeton Tributaries	Frading Zone	
Copeton Tributaries	Trading Zone Not permitted	

More information about the planning process for the *Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012* is available at the Department of Planning, Industry and Environment's website: www.industry.nsw.gov.au/water



Rules summary sheet: Georges Creek Water Source

Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012

Plan details

Water sharing plan	g plan Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012	
Plan commencement 3 August 2012		
Term of the plan	10 years	

Important: This factsheet summarises the rules contained in the *Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012.* It is intended as a guide only. Approvals and licences also contain conditions that holders must comply with. You can access this information from your 'Statement of Approval' or 'Statement of Conditions' or alternatively via https://waterregister.waternsw.com.au/water-register-frame.

Access Rules

Cease to pump	Pumping is not permitted from natural pools when the water level in the pool is lower than its full capacity.	
	Note: 'Full capacity' can be approximated by the pool water level at the point where there is no visible flow into and out of that pool.	
	Note: Natural pools include in-river pools found within the channels of rivers and creeks and off-river pools located on flood runners, floodplains and effluents e.g. lakes, lagoons and billabongs.	
	Note: For pump sites not within an in-river pool, the cease to pump rule is when there is no visible flow at that pump site.	
Reference point	Individual natural pool	
Access rules for natural off-river pools		
Cease to pump	Pumping is not permitted when the water level in the pool where the water is being taken from is lower than its full capacity.	
	Note: 'Full capacity' can be approximated by the pool water level at the point where there is no visible flow into and out of that pool.	
	Note: Off-river pools include those natural pools located on flood runners or floodplains, or an effluent that only commences to flow during high flows	
Reference point	int Individual off-river pool	



- 1. These access rules do not apply if the existing *Water Act 1912* entitlement had more stringent access licence conditions. These existing conditions will be carried forward under the plan and are included in clause 43(6) and the associated Appendix 4.
- 2. These access rules do not apply to:
 - Local Water Utilities or unregulated (town water supply) access licences
 - Stock and Domestic (Domestic) licences
 - Water taken from run-off harvesting dams or in-river dams
 - Water taken under a licence listed under clause 43(13) and the associated Schedule 3

Trading rules

Trade type	Rules	
Into water source	Not permitted	
Within water source	Trades are permitted, subject to assessment	

More information about the planning process for the *Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012* is available at the Department of Planning, Industry and Environment's website: www.industry.nsw.gov.au/water



Rules summary sheet: Gil Gil Creek Water Source

Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012

Plan details

Water sharing plan	ter sharing plan Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012	
Plan commencement 3 August 2012		
Term of the plan	10 years	

Important: This factsheet summarises the rules contained in the *Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012.* It is intended as a guide only. Approvals and licences also contain conditions that holders must comply with. You can access this information from your 'Statement of Approval' or 'Statement of Conditions' or alternatively via https://waterregister.waternsw.com.au/water-register-frame.

Access Rules

Cease to pump	Pumping is not permitted from natural pools when the water level in the pool is lower than its full capacity.	
	Note: 'Full capacity' can be approximated by the pool water level at the point where there is no visible flow into and out of that pool.	
	Note: Natural pools include in-river pools found within the channels of rivers and creeks and off-river pools located on flood runners, floodplains and effluents e.g. lakes, lagoons and billabongs.	
	Note: For pump sites not within an in-river pool, the cease to pump rule is when there is no visible flow at that pump site.	
Reference point	Individual natural pool	
Access rules for natural off-river pools		
Cease to pump	Pumping is not permitted when the water level in the pool where the water is being taken from is lower than its full capacity.	
	Note: 'Full capacity' can be approximated by the pool water level at the point where there is no visible flow into and out of that pool.	
	Note: Off-river pools include those natural pools located on flood runners or floodplains, or an effluent that only commences to flow during high flows	
Reference point	Individual off-river pool	



- 1. These access rules do not apply if the existing *Water Act 1912* entitlement had more stringent access licence conditions. These existing conditions will be carried forward under the plan and are included in clause 43(6) and the associated Appendix 4.
- 2. These access rules do not apply to:
 - Local Water Utilities or unregulated (town water supply) access licences
 - Stock and Domestic (Domestic) licences
 - Water taken from run-off harvesting dams or in-river dams
 - Water taken under a licence listed under clause 43(13) and the associated Schedule 3

Trading rules

Trade type	Rules	
Into water source	Not permitted	
Within water source	Trades are permitted, subject to assessment	

More information about the planning process for the *Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012* is available at the Department of Planning, Industry and Environment's website: www.industry.nsw.gov.au/water



Rules summary sheet: Gingham Watercourse Water Source

Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012

Plan details

Water sharing plan	Vater sharing plan Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012	
Plan commencement 3 August 2012		
Term of the plan	10 years	

Important: This factsheet summarises the rules contained in the *Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012.* It is intended as a guide only. Approvals and licences also contain conditions that holders must comply with. You can access this information from your 'Statement of Approval' or 'Statement of Conditions' or alternatively via https://waterregister.waternsw.com.au/water-register-frame.

Access Rules

Upper Gingham Watercourse management zone

Cease to pump	Very Low Flow Class	Users must cease to pump when the flow at the reference point is less than or equal to 250 ML/day.	
	A Class	Users can commence to pump when the flow at the reference point is more than 250 ML/day.	
Reference point	Gingham Channel at Tillaloo gauge (418076)		
Active Management			
Unregulated River Access Licences	Access rules are in place to protect held environment water in this management zone.		
	Take of water may be prohibited or adjustments made to flow class announcemen to protect the active environmental water moving through the management zone, i accordance with the Active Management Procedures Manual.		
	accordance with the Acti		
	Announcements describi		

Lower Gingham Watercourse management zone



Cease to pump	Very Low Flow Class	Users must cease to pump when the flow at the reference point is less than 175 ML/day at the Gingham Bridge gauge (418079) within the previous 12 months, or less than 4000 ML/year at the Gingham Bridge gauge over the previous 12 months, or no visible flow in the Gingham Watercourse at the Morialta Road Crossing	
	A Class	Users can commence to pump when the flow at the reference point is equal to or more than 175 ML/day at the Gingham Bridge gauge within the previous 12 months, and equal to or more than 4000 ML/year at the Gingham Bridge gauge over the previous 12 months, and a visible flow in the Gingham Watercourse at the Morialta Road Crossing	
Reference point	Gingham channel at Gingham Bridge gauge (418079) and Gingham Watercourse at Morialta Road		
Active Manageme	nt		
Unregulated River Access Licences			
	Note: Active management	rules will be in force from 1 December 2020	
Access rules for natural off-river pools			
Cease to pump	Pumping is not permitted when the water level in the pool where the water is being taken from is lower than its full capacity.		
	Note: 'Full capacity' can be approximated by the pool water level at the point where there is no visible flow into and out of that pool.		
	Note: Off-river pools include those natural pools located on flood runners or floodplains, or an effluent that only commences to flow during high flows		

Reference point Individual off-river pool



- 1. These access rules do not apply if the existing *Water Act 1912* entitlement had more stringent access licence conditions. These existing conditions will be carried forward under the plan and are included in clause 43(6) and the associated Appendix 4.
- 2. These access rules do not apply to:
 - Local Water Utilities or unregulated (town water supply) access licences
 - Stock and Domestic (Domestic) licences
 - Water taken from run-off harvesting dams or in-river dams
 - Water taken under a licence listed under clause 43(13) and the associated Schedule 3

Trading rules

Upper Gingham Watercourse Water Source management zone

Into management zone	Not permitted
Within management zone	Trades are permitted, subject to assessment

Lower Gingham Watercourse Water Source management zone

Into management zone	Not permitted
Within management zone	Trades are permitted, subject to assessment

More information about the planning process for the *Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012* is available at the Department of Planning, Industry and Environment's website: www.industry.nsw.gov.au/water



Rules summary sheet: Gurley Creek Water Source

Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012

Plan details

Water sharing plan	Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012	
Plan commencement	3 August 2012	
Term of the plan	10 years	

Important: This factsheet summarises the rules contained in the *Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012.* It is intended as a guide only. Approvals and licences also contain conditions that holders must comply with. You can access this information from your 'Statement of Approval' or 'Statement of Conditions' or alternatively via https://waterregister.waternsw.com.au/water-register-frame.

Access Rules

Cease to pump	Pumping is not permitted from natural pools when the water level in the pool is lower than its full capacity.	
	Note: 'Full capacity' can be approximated by the pool water level at the point where there is no visible flow into and out of that pool.	
	Note: Natural pools include in-river pools found within the channels of rivers and creeks and off-river pools located on flood runners, floodplains and effluents e.g. lakes, lagoons and billabongs.	
	Note: For pump sites not within an in-river pool, the cease to pump rule is when there is no visible flow at that pump site.	
Reference point	Individual natural pool	
Access rules for natural off-river pools		
Cease to pump	Pumping is not permitted when the water level in the pool where the water is being taken from is lower than its full capacity.	
	Note: 'Full capacity' can be approximated by the pool water level at the point where there is no visible flow into and out of that pool.	
	Note: Off-river pools include those natural pools located on flood runners or floodplains, or an effluent that only commences to flow during high flows	
Reference point	Individual off-river pool	



- 1. These access rules do not apply if the existing *Water Act 1912* entitlement had more stringent access licence conditions. These existing conditions will be carried forward under the plan and are included in clause 43(6) and the associated Appendix 4.
- 2. These access rules do not apply to:
 - Local Water Utilities or unregulated (town water supply) access licences
 - Stock and Domestic (Domestic) licences
 - Water taken from run-off harvesting dams or in-river dams
 - Water taken under a licence listed under clause 43(13) and the associated Schedule 3

Trading rules

Trade type	Rules	
Into water source	Not permitted	
Within water source	Trades are permitted, subject to assessment	

More information about the planning process for the *Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012* is available at the Department of Planning, Industry and Environment's website: www.industry.nsw.gov.au/water



Rules summary sheet: Gwydir Water Source

Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012

Plan details

Water sharing plan	Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012	
Plan commencement	3 August 2012	
Term of the plan	10 years	

Important: This factsheet summarises the rules contained in the *Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012.* It is intended as a guide only. Approvals and licences also contain conditions that holders must comply with. You can access this information from your 'Statement of Approval' or 'Statement of Conditions' or alternatively via https://waterregister.waternsw.com.au/water-register-frame.

Access Rules

Cease to pump	Very Low Flow Class	Users must cease to pump when the flow at the reference point is less than or equal to 250 ML/day.	
	A Class	Users can commence to pump when the flow at the reference point is more than 250 ML/day.	
Reference point	Gwydir River at Millewa gauge (418066)		
Access rules for natural off-river pools			
Cease to pump	 Pumping is not permitted when the water level in the pool where the water is being taken from is lower than its full capacity. Note: 'Full capacity' can be approximated by the pool water level at the point where there is no visible flow into and out of that pool. 		
	Note: Off-river pools include those natural pools located on flood runners or floodplains, or an effluent that only commences to flow during high flows		
Reference point	Individual off-river pool		



- 1. These access rules do not apply if the existing *Water Act 1912* entitlement had more stringent access licence conditions. These existing conditions will be carried forward under the plan and are included in clause 43(6) and the associated Appendix 4.
- 2. These access rules do not apply to:
 - Local Water Utilities or unregulated (town water supply) access licences
 - Stock and Domestic (Domestic) licences
 - Water taken from run-off harvesting dams or in-river dams
 - Water taken under a licence listed under clause 43(13) and the associated Schedule 3

Trading rules

Trade type	Rules	
Into water source	Not permitted	
Within water source	Trades are permitted, subject to assessment	

More information about the planning process for the *Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012* is available at the Department of Planning, Industry and Environment's website: www.industry.nsw.gov.au/water



Rules summary sheet: Halls Creek Water Source

Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012

Plan details

Water sharing plan	Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012	
Plan commencement	3 August 2012	
Term of the plan	10 years	

Important: This factsheet summarises the rules contained in the *Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012.* It is intended as a guide only. Approvals and licences also contain conditions that holders must comply with. You can access this information from your 'Statement of Approval' or 'Statement of Conditions' or alternatively via https://waterregister.waternsw.com.au/water-register-frame.

Access Rules

Halls Creek Management Zone

	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
Cease to pump	Users must cease to pump when there is no visible flow at the reference point.	
Reference point	Halls Creek at Bingara gauge (418025) in the South East Corner of TSR 29609, Parish of Bingara.	
Halls Creek Trib	utaries Management Zone	
Cease to pump	Pumping is not permitted from natural pools when the water level in the pool is lower than its full capacity.	
	Note: 'Full capacity' can be approximated by the pool water level at the point where there is no visible flow into and out of that pool.	
	Note: Natural pools include in-river pools found within the channels of rivers and creeks and off-river pools located on flood runners, floodplains and effluents e.g. lakes, lagoons and billabongs.	
	Note: For pump sites not within an in-river pool, the cease to pump rule is when there is no visible flow at that pump site.	
Reference point	Individual natural pool	
	Individual natural pool natural off-river pools	

Rules summary sheet 11 of 28



Cease to pump	Pumping is not permitted when the water level in the pool where the water is being taken from is lower than its full capacity.	
	Note: 'Full capacity' can be approximated by the pool water level at the point where there is no visible flow into and out of that pool.	
	Note: Off-river pools include those natural pools located on flood runners or floodplains, or an effluent that only commences to flow during high flows	
Reference point	Individual off-river pool	

Notes:

- 1. These access rules do not apply if the existing *Water Act 1912* entitlement had more stringent access licence conditions. These existing conditions will be carried forward under the plan and are included in clause 43(6) and the associated Appendix 4.
- 2. These access rules do not apply to:
 - Local Water Utilities or unregulated (town water supply) access licences
 - Stock and Domestic (Domestic) licences
 - Water taken from run-off harvesting dams or in-river dams
 - Water taken under a licence listed under clause 43(13) and the associated Schedule 3

Trading rules

Halls Creek Management Zone

Into management zone	Not permitted	
Within management zone	Trades are permitted, subject to assessment	
Halls Creek Tributaries Management Zone		
Into management zone	Not permitted	
Within management zone	Trades are permitted, subject to assessment	

More information about the planning process for the *Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012* is available at the Department of Planning, Industry and Environment's website: www.industry.nsw.gov.au/water



Rules summary sheet: Keera Creek Water Source

Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012

Plan details

Water sharing plan	Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012
Plan commencement	3 August 2012
Term of the plan	10 years

Important: This factsheet summarises the rules contained in the *Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012.* It is intended as a guide only. Approvals and licences also contain conditions that holders must comply with. You can access this information from your 'Statement of Approval' or 'Statement of Conditions' or alternatively via https://waterregister.waternsw.com.au/water-register-frame.

Access Rules

Cease to pump	Pumping is not permitted from natural pools when the water level in the pool is lower than its full capacity.	
	Note : 'Full capacity' can be approximated by the pool water level at the point where there is no visible flow into and out of that pool.	
	Note: Natural pools include in-river pools found within the channels of rivers and creeks and off-river pools located on flood runners, floodplains and effluents e.g. lakes, lagoons and billabongs.	
	Note: For pump sites not within a natural pool, the cease to pump rule is when there is no visible flow at that pump site.	
Reference point	Individual natural pool	
Access rules for natural off-river pools		
Cease to pump	Pumping is not permitted when the water level in the pool where the water is being taken from is lower than its full capacity.	
	Note: 'Full capacity' can be approximated by the pool water level at the point where there is no visible flow into and out of that pool.	
	Note: Off-river pools include those natural pools located on flood runners or floodplains, or an effluent that only commences to flow during high flows	
Reference point	Individual off-river pool	



- 1. These access rules do not apply if the existing *Water Act 1912* entitlement had more stringent access licence conditions. These existing conditions will be carried forward under the plan and are included in clause 43(6) and the associated Appendix 4.
- 2. These access rules do not apply to:
 - Local Water Utilities or unregulated (town water supply) access licences
 - Stock and Domestic (Domestic) licences
 - Water taken from run-off harvesting dams or in-river dams
 - Water taken under a licence listed under clause 43(13) and the associated Schedule 3

Trading rules

Trade type	Rules
Into water source	Not permitted
Within water source	Trades are permitted, subject to assessment

More information about the planning process for the *Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012* is available at the Department of Planning, Industry and Environment's website: www.industry.nsw.gov.au/water



Rules summary sheet: Laura Creek Water Source

Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012

Plan details

Water sharing plan	Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012
Plan commencement	3 August 2012
Term of the plan	10 years

Important: This factsheet summarises the rules contained in the *Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012.* It is intended as a guide only. Approvals and licences also contain conditions that holders must comply with. You can access this information from your 'Statement of Approval' or 'Statement of Conditions' or alternatively via https://waterregister.waternsw.com.au/water-register-frame.

Access Rules

Pumping is not permitted from natural pools when the water level in the pool is lower than its full capacity.		
Note : 'Full capacity' can be approximated by the pool water level at the point where there is no visible flow into and out of that pool.		
Note: Natural pools include in-river pools found within the channels of rivers and creeks and off-river pools located on flood runners, floodplains and effluents e.g. lakes, lagoons and billabongs.		
Note: For pump sites not within a natural pool, the cease to pump rule is when there is no visible flow at that pump site.		
Individual natural pool		
Access rules for natural off-river pools		
Pumping is not permitted when the water level in the pool where the water is being taken from is lower than its full capacity.		
Note: 'Full capacity' can be approximated by the pool water level at the point where there is no visible flow into and out of that pool.		
Note: Off-river pools include those natural pools located on flood runners or floodplains, or an effluent that only commences to flow during high flows		
Individual off-river pool		



- 1. These access rules do not apply if the existing *Water Act 1912* entitlement had more stringent access licence conditions. These existing conditions will be carried forward under the plan and are included in clause 43(6) and the associated Appendix 4.
- 2. These access rules do not apply to:
 - Local Water Utilities or unregulated (town water supply) access licences
 - Stock and Domestic (Domestic) licences
 - Water taken from run-off harvesting dams or in-river dams
 - Water taken under a licence listed under clause 43(13) and the associated Schedule 3

Trading rules

Trade type	Rules
Into water source	Not permitted
Within water source	Trades are permitted, subject to assessment

More information about the planning process for the *Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012* is available at the Department of Planning, Industry and Environment's website: www.industry.nsw.gov.au/water



Rules summary sheet: Mackenzies Flat Water Source

Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012

Plan details

Water sharing plan	Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012
Plan commencement	3 August 2012
Term of the plan	10 years

Important: This factsheet summarises the rules contained in the *Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012.* It is intended as a guide only. Approvals and licences also contain conditions that holders must comply with. You can access this information from your 'Statement of Approval' or 'Statement of Conditions' or alternatively via https://waterregister.waternsw.com.au/water-register-frame.

Access Rules

Cease to pump	Pumping is not permitted from natural pools when the water level in the pool is lower than its full capacity.	
	Note : 'Full capacity' can be approximated by the pool water level at the point where there is no visible flow into and out of that pool.	
	Note: Natural pools include in-river pools found within the channels of rivers and creeks and off-river pools located on flood runners, floodplains and effluents e.g. lakes, lagoons and billabongs.	
	Note: For pump sites not within a natural pool, the cease to pump rule is when there is no visible flow at that pump site.	
Reference point	Individual natural pool	
Access rules for natural off-river pools		
Cease to pump	Pumping is not permitted when the water level in the pool where the water is being taken from is lower than its full capacity.	
	Note: 'Full capacity' can be approximated by the pool water level at the point where there is no visible flow into and out of that pool.	
	Note: Off-river pools include those natural pools located on flood runners or floodplains, or an effluent that only commences to flow during high flows	
Reference point	Individual off-river pool	



- 1. These access rules do not apply if the existing *Water Act 1912* entitlement had more stringent access licence conditions. These existing conditions will be carried forward under the plan and are included in clause 43(6) and the associated Appendix 4.
- 2. These access rules do not apply to:
 - Local Water Utilities or unregulated (town water supply) access licences
 - Stock and Domestic (Domestic) licences
 - Water taken from run-off harvesting dams or in-river dams
 - Water taken under a licence listed under clause 43(13) and the associated Schedule 3

Trading rules

Trade type	Rules
Into water source	Not permitted
Within water source	Trades are permitted, subject to assessment

More information about the planning process for the *Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012* is available at the Department of Planning, Industry and Environment's website: www.industry.nsw.gov.au/water



Rules summary sheet: Mehi River Water Source

Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012

Plan details

Water sharing plan	Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012
Plan commencement	3 August 2012
Term of the plan	10 years

Important: This factsheet summarises the rules contained in the *Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012.* It is intended as a guide only. Approvals and licences also contain conditions that holders must comply with. You can access this information from your 'Statement of Approval' or 'Statement of Conditions' or alternatively via https://waterregister.waternsw.com.au/water-register-frame.

Access Rules

Mallowa Creek Management Zone

Cease to pump	Pumping is not permitted from natural pools when the water level in the pool is lower than its full capacity.	
	Note : 'Full capacity' can be approximated by the pool water level at the point where there is no visible flow into and out of that pool.	
	Note: Natural pools include in-river pools found within the channels of rivers and creeks and off-river pools located on flood runners, floodplains and effluents e.g. lakes, lagoons and billabongs.	
	Note: For pump sites not within a natural pool, the cease to pump rule is when there is no visible flow at that pump site.	
Reference point	Individual natural pool	
Active Management		
Unregulated River Access Licences	Access rules are in place to protect held environment water in this management zone.	
	Take of water may be prohibited or adjustments made to flow class announcements, to protect the active environmental water moving through the management zone, in accordance with the Active Management Procedures Manual.	
	Announcements describing the temporary access conditions will be made by the Minister and published on the Water NSW website.	
	Note: Active management rules will be in force from 1 December 2020	
Mehi Management Zone		

Rules summary sheet 15 of 28



Cease to pump	Pumping is not permitted from natural pools when the water level in the pool is lower than its full capacity.
	Note : 'Full capacity' can be approximated by the pool water level at the point where there is no visible flow into and out of that pool.
	Note: Natural pools include in-river pools found within the channels of rivers and creeks and off-river pools located on flood runners, floodplains and effluents e.g. lakes, lagoons and billabongs.
	Note: For pump sites not within a natural pool, the cease to pump rule is when there is no visible flow at that pump site.
Reference point	Individual natural pool
Access rules for r	natural off-river pools
Cease to pump	Pumping is not permitted when the water level in the pool where the water is being taken from is lower than its full capacity.
	Note: 'Full capacity' can be approximated by the pool water level at the point where there is no visible flow into and out of that pool.
	Note: Off-river pools include those natural pools located on flood runners or floodplains, or an effluent that only commences to flow during high flows

Reference point Individual off-river pool

Notes:

- 1. These access rules do not apply if the existing *Water Act 1912* entitlement had more stringent access licence conditions. These existing conditions will be carried forward under the plan and are included in clause 43(6) and the associated Appendix 4.
- 2. These access rules do not apply to:
 - Local Water Utilities or unregulated (town water supply) access licences
 - Stock and Domestic (Domestic) licences
 - Water taken from run-off harvesting dams or in-river dams
 - Water taken under a licence listed under clause 43(13) and the associated Schedule 3
- 3. On application, access licences may be granted exemption to the rule for natural off-river pools if they can demonstrate historical access to a pool below 100% of its full containment volume.

Trading rules

Mallowa Creek Trading Zone	
Into trading zone	Not permitted
Within trading zone	Trades are permitted, subject to assessment
	·

Mehi River Tributaries Trading Zone

Rules summary sheet 15 of 28



Into trading zone	Not permitted
Within trading zone	Trades are permitted, subject to assessment

More information about the planning process for the *Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012* is available at the Department of Planning, Industry and Environment's website: www.industry.nsw.gov.au/water



Rules summary sheet: Millie Creek Water Source

Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012

Plan details

Water sharing plan	Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012
Plan commencement	3 August 2012
Term of the plan	10 years

Important: This factsheet summarises the rules contained in the *Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012.* It is intended as a guide only. Approvals and licences also contain conditions that holders must comply with. You can access this information from your 'Statement of Approval' or 'Statement of Conditions' or alternatively via https://waterregister.waternsw.com.au/water-register-frame.

Access Rules

Pumping is not permitted from natural pools when the water level in the pool is lower than its full capacity.
Note : 'Full capacity' can be approximated by the pool water level at the point where there is no visible flow into and out of that pool.
Note: Natural pools include in-river pools found within the channels of rivers and creeks and off-river pools located on flood runners, floodplains and effluents e.g. lakes, lagoons and billabongs.
Note: For pump sites not within a natural pool, the cease to pump rule is when there is no visible flow at that pump site.
Individual natural pool
natural off-river pools
Pumping is not permitted when the water level in the pool where the water is being taken from is lower than its full capacity.
Note: 'Full capacity' can be approximated by the pool water level at the point where there is no visible flow into and out of that pool.
Note: Off-river pools include those natural pools located on flood runners or floodplains, or an effluent that only commences to flow during high flows
Individual off-river pool



- 1. These access rules do not apply if the existing *Water Act 1912* entitlement had more stringent access licence conditions. These existing conditions will be carried forward under the plan and are included in clause 43(6) and the associated Appendix 4.
- 2. These access rules do not apply to:
 - Local Water Utilities or unregulated (town water supply) access licences
 - Stock and Domestic (Domestic) licences
 - Water taken from run-off harvesting dams or in-river dams
 - Water taken under a licence listed under clause 43(13) and the associated Schedule 3

Trading rules

Trade type	Rules
Into water source	Not permitted
Within water source	Trades are permitted, subject to assessment

More information about the planning process for the *Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012* is available at the Department of Planning, Industry and Environment's website: www.industry.nsw.gov.au/water



Rules summary sheet: Moredun Creek Water Source

Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012

Plan details

Water sharing plan	Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012
Plan commencement	3 August 2012
Term of the plan	10 years

Important: This factsheet summarises the rules contained in the *Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012.* It is intended as a guide only. Approvals and licences also contain conditions that holders must comply with. You can access this information from your 'Statement of Approval' or 'Statement of Conditions' or alternatively via https://waterregister.waternsw.com.au/water-register-frame.

Access Rules

Pumping is not permitted from natural pools when the water level in the pool is lower than its full capacity.
Note : 'Full capacity' can be approximated by the pool water level at the point where there is no visible flow into and out of that pool.
Note: Natural pools include in-river pools found within the channels of rivers and creeks and off-river pools located on flood runners, floodplains and effluents e.g. lakes, lagoons and billabongs.
Note: For pump sites not within a natural pool, the cease to pump rule is when there is no visible flow at that pump site.
Individual natural pool
natural off-river pools
Pumping is not permitted when the water level in the pool where the water is being taken from is lower than its full capacity.
Note: 'Full capacity' can be approximated by the pool water level at the point where there is no visible flow into and out of that pool.
Note: Off-river pools include those natural pools located on flood runners or floodplains, or an effluent that only commences to flow during high flows
Individual off-river pool



- 1. These access rules do not apply if the existing *Water Act 1912* entitlement had more stringent access licence conditions. These existing conditions will be carried forward under the plan and are included in clause 43(6) and the associated Appendix 4.
- 2. These access rules do not apply to:
 - Local Water Utilities or unregulated (town water supply) access licences
 - Stock and Domestic (Domestic) licences
 - Water taken from run-off harvesting dams or in-river dams
 - Water taken under a licence listed under clause 43(13) and the associated Schedule 3

Trading rules

Gwydir River Trading Zone	
Into trading zone	Not permitted
Within trading zone	Trades are permitted, subject to assessment
Moredun Creek and Tributaries Trading Zone	
Moredun Creek and T	ributaries Trading Zone
Moredun Creek and T Into trading zone	Tributaries Trading Zone Not permitted

More information about the planning process for the *Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012* is available at the Department of Planning, Industry and Environment's website: www.industry.nsw.gov.au/water



Rules summary sheet: Moree Water Source

Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012

Plan details

Water sharing plan	Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012
Plan commencement	3 August 2012
Term of the plan	10 years

Important: This factsheet summarises the rules contained in the *Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012.* It is intended as a guide only. Approvals and licences also contain conditions that holders must comply with. You can access this information from your 'Statement of Approval' or 'Statement of Conditions' or alternatively via https://waterregister.waternsw.com.au/water-register-frame.

Access Rules

Pumping is not permitted from natural pools when the water level in the pool is lower than its full capacity.	
Note : 'Full capacity' can be approximated by the pool water level at the point where there is no visible flow into and out of that pool.	
Note: Natural pools include in-river pools found within the channels of rivers and creeks and off-river pools located on flood runners, floodplains and effluents e.g. lakes, lagoons and billabongs.	
Note: For pump sites not within a natural pool, the cease to pump rule is when there is no visible flow at that pump site.	
Individual natural pool	
Access rules for natural off-river pools	
Pumping is not permitted when the water level in the pool where the water is being taken from is lower than its full capacity.	
Note: 'Full capacity' can be approximated by the pool water level at the point where there is no visible flow into and out of that pool.	
Note: Off-river pools include those natural pools located on flood runners or floodplains, or an effluent that only commences to flow during high flows	
Individual off-river pool	



- 1. These access rules do not apply if the existing *Water Act 1912* entitlement had more stringent access licence conditions. These existing conditions will be carried forward under the plan and are included in clause 43(6) and the associated Appendix 4.
- 2. These access rules do not apply to:
 - Local Water Utilities or unregulated (town water supply) access licences
 - Stock and Domestic (Domestic) licences
 - Water taken from run-off harvesting dams or in-river dams
 - Water taken under a licence listed under clause 43(13) and the associated Schedule 3

Trading rules

Trade type	Rules
Into water source	Not permitted
Within water source	Trades are permitted, subject to assessment

More information about the planning process for the *Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012* is available at the Department of Planning, Industry and Environment's website: www.industry.nsw.gov.au/water



Rules summary sheet: Mosquito Creek Water Source

Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012

Plan details

Water sharing plan	Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012
Plan commencement	3 August 2012
Term of the plan	10 years

Important: This factsheet summarises the rules contained in the *Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012.* It is intended as a guide only. Approvals and licences also contain conditions that holders must comply with. You can access this information from your 'Statement of Approval' or 'Statement of Conditions' or alternatively via https://waterregister.waternsw.com.au/water-register-frame.

Access Rules

Cease to pump	Pumping is not permitted from natural pools when the water level in the pool is lower than its full capacity.
	Note : 'Full capacity' can be approximated by the pool water level at the point where there is no visible flow into and out of that pool.
	Note: Natural pools include in-river pools found within the channels of rivers and creeks and off-river pools located on flood runners, floodplains and effluents e.g. lakes, lagoons and billabongs.
	Note: For pump sites not within a natural pool, the cease to pump rule is when there is no visible flow at that pump site.
Reference point	Individual natural pool
Access rules for natural off-river pools	
Cease to pump	Pumping is not permitted when the water level in the pool where the water is being taken from is lower than its full capacity.
	Note: 'Full capacity' can be approximated by the pool water level at the point where there is no visible flow into and out of that pool.
	Note: Off-river pools include those natural pools located on flood runners or floodplains, or an effluent that only commences to flow during high flows
Reference point	Individual off-river pool



- 1. These access rules do not apply if the existing *Water Act 1912* entitlement had more stringent access licence conditions. These existing conditions will be carried forward under the plan and are included in clause 43(6) and the associated Appendix 4.
- 2. These access rules do not apply to:
 - Local Water Utilities or unregulated (town water supply) access licences
 - Stock and Domestic (Domestic) licences
 - Water taken from run-off harvesting dams or in-river dams
 - Water taken under a licence listed under clause 43(13) and the associated Schedule 3

Trading rules

Trade type	Rules
Into water source	Not permitted
Within water source	Trades are permitted, subject to assessment

More information about the planning process for the *Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012* is available at the Department of Planning, Industry and Environment's website: www.industry.nsw.gov.au/water



Rules summary sheet: Myall Creek Water Source

Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012

Plan details

Water sharing plan	Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012
Plan commencement	3 August 2012
Term of the plan	10 years

Important: This factsheet summarises the rules contained in the *Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012.* It is intended as a guide only. Approvals and licences also contain conditions that holders must comply with. You can access this information from your 'Statement of Approval' or 'Statement of Conditions' or alternatively via https://waterregister.waternsw.com.au/water-register-frame.

Access Rules

Pumping is not permitted from natural pools when the water level in the pool is lower than its full capacity.	
Note : 'Full capacity' can be approximated by the pool water level at the point where there is no visible flow into and out of that pool.	
Note: Natural pools include in-river pools found within the channels of rivers and creeks and off-river pools located on flood runners, floodplains and effluents e.g. lakes, lagoons and billabongs.	
Note: For pump sites not within a natural pool, the cease to pump rule is when there is no visible flow at that pump site.	
Individual natural pool	
Access rules for natural off-river pools	
Pumping is not permitted when the water level in the pool where the water is being taken from is lower than its full capacity.	
Note: 'Full capacity' can be approximated by the pool water level at the point where there is no visible flow into and out of that pool.	
Note: Off-river pools include those natural pools located on flood runners or floodplains, or an effluent that only commences to flow during high flows	
Individual off-river pool	



- 1. These access rules do not apply if the existing *Water Act 1912* entitlement had more stringent access licence conditions. These existing conditions will be carried forward under the plan and are included in clause 43(6) and the associated Appendix 4.
- 2. These access rules do not apply to:
 - Local Water Utilities or unregulated (town water supply) access licences
 - Stock and Domestic (Domestic) licences
 - Water taken from run-off harvesting dams or in-river dams
 - Water taken under a licence listed under clause 43(13) and the associated Schedule 3

Trading rules

Trade type	Rules
Into water source	Not permitted
Within water source	Trades are permitted, subject to assessment

More information about the planning process for the *Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012* is available at the Department of Planning, Industry and Environment's website: www.industry.nsw.gov.au/water



Rules summary sheet: Rocky Creek, Cobbadah, Upper Horton and Lower Horton Water Source

Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012

Plan details

Water sharing plan	Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012
Plan commencement	3 August 2012
Term of the plan	10 years

Important: This factsheet summarises the rules contained in the *Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012.* It is intended as a guide only. Approvals and licences also contain conditions that holders must comply with. You can access this information from your 'Statement of Approval' or 'Statement of Conditions' or alternatively via https://waterregister.waternsw.com.au/water-register-frame.

Access Rules

Rocky Creek Management Zone	
Cease to pump	No visible flow
Reference point	Individual pump site
Cobbadah Management Zone	
Cease to pump	No visible flow
Reference point	Individual pump site
Upper Horton Management Zone	
Cease to pump	No visible flow
Reference point	Individual pump site
Lower Horton Management Zone	
Cease to pump	4ML/day
Reference point	Horton River at Rider gauge (418015)
Access rules for natural off-river pools	

Rules summary sheet 21 of 28



Cease to pump	Pumping is not permitted when the water level in the pool where the water is being taken from is lower than its full capacity.
	Note: 'Full capacity' can be approximated by the pool water level at the point where there is no visible flow into and out of that pool.
	Note: Off-river pools include those natural pools located on flood runners or floodplains, or an effluent that only commences to flow during high
Reference point	Individual off-river pool

Notes:

- 1. These access rules do not apply if the existing *Water Act 1912* entitlement had more stringent access licence conditions. These existing conditions will be carried forward under the plan and are included in clause 43(6) and the associated Appendix 4.
- 2. These access rules do not apply to:
 - Local Water Utilities or unregulated (town water supply) access licences
 - Stock and Domestic (Domestic) licences
 - Water taken from run-off harvesting dams or in-river dams
 - Water taken under a licence listed under clause 43(13) and the associated Schedule 3
- 3. On application, access licences may be granted exemption to the rule for natural off-river pools if they can demonstrate historical access to a pool below 100% of its full containment volume.

Trading rules

Rocky Creek Management Zone

, ,	
Into management zone	Not permitted
Within management zone	Trades are permitted, subject to assessment
Cobbadah Management Zone	
Into management zone	Not permitted
Within management zone	Trades are permitted, subject to assessment
Upper Horton Management Zone	
Into management zone	Not permitted
Within management zone	Trades are permitted, subject to assessment
Lower Horton Management Zone	
Into management zone	Not permitted
Within management zone	Trades are permitted, subject to assessment

Rules summary sheet 21 of 28



More information about the planning process for the *Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012* is available at the Department of Planning, Industry and Environment's website: www.industry.nsw.gov.au/water



Rules summary sheet: Rocky River Water Source

Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012

Plan details

Water sharing plan	Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012
Plan commencement	3 August 2012
Term of the plan	10 years

Important: This factsheet summarises the rules contained in the *Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012.* It is intended as a guide only. Approvals and licences also contain conditions that holders must comply with. You can access this information from your 'Statement of Approval' or 'Statement of Conditions' or alternatively via https://waterregister.waternsw.com.au/water-register-frame.

Access Rules

Pumping is not permitted from natural pools when the water level in the pool is lower than its full capacity.	
Note : 'Full capacity' can be approximated by the pool water level at the point where there is no visible flow into and out of that pool.	
Note: Natural pools include in-river pools found within the channels of rivers and creeks and off-river pools located on flood runners, floodplains and effluents e.g. lakes, lagoons and billabongs.	
Note: For pump sites not within a natural pool, the cease to pump rule is when there is no visible flow at that pump site.	
Individual natural pool	
Access rules for natural off-river pools	
Pumping is not permitted when the water level in the pool where the water is being taken from is lower than its full capacity.	
Note: 'Full capacity' can be approximated by the pool water level at the point where there is no visible flow into and out of that pool.	
Note: Off-river pools include those natural pools located on flood runners or floodplains, or an effluent that only commences to flow during high flows	
Individual off-river pool	



- 1. These access rules do not apply if the existing *Water Act 1912* entitlement had more stringent access licence conditions. These existing conditions will be carried forward under the plan and are included in clause 43(6) and the associated Appendix 4.
- 2. These access rules do not apply to:
 - Local Water Utilities or unregulated (town water supply) access licences
 - Stock and Domestic (Domestic) licences
 - Water taken from run-off harvesting dams or in-river dams
 - Water taken under a licence listed under clause 43(13) and the associated Schedule 3

Trading rules

Trade type	Rules
Into water source	Not permitted
Within water source	Trades are permitted, subject to assessment

More information about the planning process for the *Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012* is available at the Department of Planning, Industry and Environment's website: www.industry.nsw.gov.au/water



Rules summary sheet: Roumalla Creek Water Source

Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012

Plan details

Water sharing plan	Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012
Plan commencement	3 August 2012
Term of the plan	10 years

Important: This factsheet summarises the rules contained in the *Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012.* It is intended as a guide only. Approvals and licences also contain conditions that holders must comply with. You can access this information from your 'Statement of Approval' or 'Statement of Conditions' or alternatively via https://waterregister.waternsw.com.au/water-register-frame.

Access Rules

Cease to pump	Pumping is not permitted from natural pools when the water level in the pool is lower than its full capacity.
	Note : 'Full capacity' can be approximated by the pool water level at the point where there is no visible flow into and out of that pool.
	Note: Natural pools include in-river pools found within the channels of rivers and creeks and off-river pools located on flood runners, floodplains and effluents e.g. lakes, lagoons and billabongs.
	Note: For pump sites not within a natural pool, the cease to pump rule is when there is no visible flow at that pump site.
Reference point	Individual natural pool
Access rules for natural off-river pools	
Cease to pump	Pumping is not permitted when the water level in the pool where the water is being taken from is lower than its full capacity.
	Note: 'Full capacity' can be approximated by the pool water level at the point where there is no visible flow into and out of that pool.
	Note: Off-river pools include those natural pools located on flood runners or floodplains, or an effluent that only commences to flow during high flows
Reference point	Individual off-river pool



- 1. These access rules do not apply if the existing *Water Act 1912* entitlement had more stringent access licence conditions. These existing conditions will be carried forward under the plan and are included in clause 43(6) and the associated Appendix 4.
- 2. These access rules do not apply to:
 - Local Water Utilities or unregulated (town water supply) access licences
 - Stock and Domestic (Domestic) licences
 - Water taken from run-off harvesting dams or in-river dams
 - Water taken under a licence listed under clause 43(13) and the associated Schedule 3

Trading rules

Trade type	Rules
Into water source	Not permitted
Within water source	Trades are permitted, subject to assessment

More information about the planning process for the *Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012* is available at the Department of Planning, Industry and Environment's website: www.industry.nsw.gov.au/water



Rules summary sheet: Slaughterhouse Creek Water Source

Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012

Plan details

Water sharing plan	Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012
Plan commencement	3 August 2012
Term of the plan	10 years

Important: This factsheet summarises the rules contained in the *Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012.* It is intended as a guide only. Approvals and licences also contain conditions that holders must comply with. You can access this information from your 'Statement of Approval' or 'Statement of Conditions' or alternatively via https://waterregister.waternsw.com.au/water-register-frame.

Access Rules

Pumping is not permitted from natural pools when the water level in the pool is lower than its full capacity.	
Note : 'Full capacity' can be approximated by the pool water level at the point where there is no visible flow into and out of that pool.	
Note: Natural pools include in-river pools found within the channels of rivers and creeks and off-river pools located on flood runners, floodplains and effluents e.g. lakes, lagoons and billabongs.	
Note: For pump sites not within a natural pool, the cease to pump rule is when there is no visible flow at that pump site.	
Individual natural pool	
Access rules for natural off-river pools	
Pumping is not permitted when the water level in the pool where the water is being taken from is lower than its full capacity.	
Note: 'Full capacity' can be approximated by the pool water level at the point where there is no visible flow into and out of that pool.	
Note: Off-river pools include those natural pools located on flood runners or floodplains, or an effluent that only commences to flow during high flows	
Individual off-river pool	



- 1. These access rules do not apply if the existing *Water Act 1912* entitlement had more stringent access licence conditions. These existing conditions will be carried forward under the plan and are included in clause 43(6) and the associated Appendix 4.
- 2. These access rules do not apply to:
 - Local Water Utilities or unregulated (town water supply) access licences
 - Stock and Domestic (Domestic) licences
 - Water taken from run-off harvesting dams or in-river dams
 - Water taken under a licence listed under clause 43(13) and the associated Schedule 3

Trading rules

Trade type	Rules
Into water source	Not permitted
Within water source	Not permitted

More information about the planning process for the *Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012* is available at the Department of Planning, Industry and Environment's website: www.industry.nsw.gov.au/water



Rules summary sheet: Thalaba Creek Water Source

Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012

Plan details

Water sharing plan	Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012
Plan commencement	3 August 2012
Term of the plan	10 years

Important: This factsheet summarises the rules contained in the *Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012.* It is intended as a guide only. Approvals and licences also contain conditions that holders must comply with. You can access this information from your 'Statement of Approval' or 'Statement of Conditions' or alternatively via https://waterregister.waternsw.com.au/water-register-frame.

Access Rules

Cease to pump	Pumping is not permitted from natural pools when the water level in the pool is lower than its full capacity.
	Note : 'Full capacity' can be approximated by the pool water level at the point where there is no visible flow into and out of that pool.
	Note: Natural pools include in-river pools found within the channels of rivers and creeks and off-river pools located on flood runners, floodplains and effluents e.g. lakes, lagoons and billabongs.
	Note: For pump sites not within a natural pool, the cease to pump rule is when there is no visible flow at that pump site.
Reference point	Individual natural pool
Access rules for natural off-river pools	
Cease to pump	Pumping is not permitted when the water level in the pool where the water is being taken from is lower than its full capacity.
	Note: 'Full capacity' can be approximated by the pool water level at the point where there is no visible flow into and out of that pool.
	Note: Off-river pools include those natural pools located on flood runners or floodplains, or an effluent that only commences to flow during high flows
Reference point	Individual off-river pool



- 1. These access rules do not apply if the existing *Water Act 1912* entitlement had more stringent access licence conditions. These existing conditions will be carried forward under the plan and are included in clause 43(6) and the associated Appendix 4.
- 2. These access rules do not apply to:
 - Local Water Utilities or unregulated (town water supply) access licences
 - Stock and Domestic (Domestic) licences
 - Water taken from run-off harvesting dams or in-river dams
 - Water taken under a licence listed under clause 43(13) and the associated Schedule 3

Trading rules

Trade type	Rules
Into water source	Not permitted
Within water source	Trades are permitted, subject to assessment

More information about the planning process for the *Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012* is available at the Department of Planning, Industry and Environment's website: www.industry.nsw.gov.au/water



Rules summary sheet: Tycannah Creek Water Source

Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012

Plan details

Water sharing plan	Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012
Plan commencement	3 August 2012
Term of the plan	10 years

Important: This factsheet summarises the rules contained in the *Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012.* It is intended as a guide only. Approvals and licences also contain conditions that holders must comply with. You can access this information from your 'Statement of Approval' or 'Statement of Conditions' or alternatively via https://waterregister.waternsw.com.au/water-register-frame.

Access Rules

Pumping is not permitted from natural pools when the water level in the pool is lower than its full capacity.	
Note : 'Full capacity' can be approximated by the pool water level at the point where there is no visible flow into and out of that pool.	
Note: Natural pools include in-river pools found within the channels of rivers and creeks and off-river pools located on flood runners, floodplains and effluents e.g. lakes, lagoons and billabongs.	
Note: For pump sites not within a natural pool, the cease to pump rule is when there is no visible flow at that pump site.	
Individual natural pool	
Access rules for natural off-river pools	
Pumping is not permitted when the water level in the pool where the water is being taken from is lower than its full capacity.	
Note: 'Full capacity' can be approximated by the pool water level at the point where there is no visible flow into and out of that pool.	
Note: Off-river pools include those natural pools located on flood runners or floodplains, or an effluent that only commences to flow during high flows	
Individual off-river pool	



- 1. These access rules do not apply if the existing *Water Act 1912* entitlement had more stringent access licence conditions. These existing conditions will be carried forward under the plan and are included in clause 43(6) and the associated Appendix 4.
- 2. These access rules do not apply to:
 - Local Water Utilities or unregulated (town water supply) access licences
 - Stock and Domestic (Domestic) licences
 - Water taken from run-off harvesting dams or in-river dams
 - Water taken under a licence listed under clause 43(13) and the associated Schedule 3

Trading rules

Trade type	Rules
Into water source	Not permitted
Within water source	Trades are permitted, subject to assessment

More information about the planning process for the *Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012* is available at the Department of Planning, Industry and Environment's website: www.industry.nsw.gov.au/water



Rules summary sheet: Upper Gwydir River Water Source

Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012

Plan details

Water sharing plan	Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012
Plan commencement	3 August 2012
Term of the plan	10 years

Important: This factsheet summarises the rules contained in the *Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012.* It is intended as a guide only. Approvals and licences also contain conditions that holders must comply with. You can access this information from your 'Statement of Approval' or 'Statement of Conditions' or alternatively via https://waterregister.waternsw.com.au/water-register-frame.

Access Rules

Cease to pump	Pumping is not permitted from natural pools when the water level in the pool is lower than its full capacity.
	Note : 'Full capacity' can be approximated by the pool water level at the point where there is no visible flow into and out of that pool.
	Note: Natural pools include in-river pools found within the channels of rivers and creeks and off-river pools located on flood runners, floodplains and effluents e.g. lakes, lagoons and billabongs.
	Note: For pump sites not within a natural pool, the cease to pump rule is when there is no visible flow at that pump site.
Reference point	Individual natural pool
Access rules for natural off-river pools	
Cease to pump	Pumping is not permitted when the water level in the pool where the water is being taken from is lower than its full capacity.
	Note: 'Full capacity' can be approximated by the pool water level at the point where there is no visible flow into and out of that pool.
	Note: Off-river pools include those natural pools located on flood runners or floodplains, or an effluent that only commences to flow during high flows
Reference point	Individual off-river pool



- 1. These access rules do not apply if the existing *Water Act 1912* entitlement had more stringent access licence conditions. These existing conditions will be carried forward under the plan and are included in clause 43(6) and the associated Appendix 4.
- 2. These access rules do not apply to:
 - Local Water Utilities or unregulated (town water supply) access licences
 - Stock and Domestic (Domestic) licences
 - Water taken from run-off harvesting dams or in-river dams
 - Water taken under a licence listed under clause 43(13) and the associated Schedule 3

Trading rules

Gwydir River Trading Zone	
Into trading zone	Not permitted
Within trading zone	Trades are permitted, subject to assessment
Upper Gwydir River Tributaries Trading Zone	
Upper Gwydir River T	ributaries Trading Zone
Upper Gwydir River T Into trading zone	Tributaries Trading Zone Not permitted

More information about the planning process for the *Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012* is available at the Department of Planning, Industry and Environment's website: www.industry.nsw.gov.au/water



Rules summary sheet: Warialda Creek Water Source

Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012

Plan details

Water sharing plan	Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012
Plan commencement	3 August 2012
Term of the plan	10 years

Important: This factsheet summarises the rules contained in the *Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012.* It is intended as a guide only. Approvals and licences also contain conditions that holders must comply with. You can access this information from your 'Statement of Approval' or 'Statement of Conditions' or alternatively via https://waterregister.waternsw.com.au/water-register-frame.

Access Rules

Pumping is not permitted from natural pools when the water level in the pool is lower than its full capacity.	
Note : 'Full capacity' can be approximated by the pool water level at the point where there is no visible flow into and out of that pool.	
Note: Natural pools include in-river pools found within the channels of rivers and creeks and off-river pools located on flood runners, floodplains and effluents e.g. lakes, lagoons and billabongs.	
Note: For pump sites not within a natural pool, the cease to pump rule is when there is no visible flow at that pump site.	
Individual natural pool	
Access rules for natural off-river pools	
Pumping is not permitted when the water level in the pool where the water is being taken from is lower than its full capacity.	
Note: 'Full capacity' can be approximated by the pool water level at the point where there is no visible flow into and out of that pool.	
Note: Off-river pools include those natural pools located on flood runners or floodplains, or an effluent that only commences to flow during high flows	
Individual off-river pool	



- 1. These access rules do not apply if the existing *Water Act 1912* entitlement had more stringent access licence conditions. These existing conditions will be carried forward under the plan and are included in clause 43(6) and the associated Appendix 4.
- 2. These access rules do not apply to:
 - Local Water Utilities or unregulated (town water supply) access licences
 - Stock and Domestic (Domestic) licences
 - Water taken from run-off harvesting dams or in-river dams
 - Water taken under a licence listed under clause 43(13) and the associated Schedule 3

Trading rules

Trade type	Rules
Into water source	Not permitted
Within water source	Trades are permitted, subject to assessment

More information about the planning process for the *Water Sharing Plan for the Gwydir Unregulated River Water Sources 2012* is available at the Department of Planning, Industry and Environment's website: www.industry.nsw.gov.au/water